

Appeal Nos. 23-1257 and 23-1265

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Erica Madore, in her official capacity as Mille Lacs County Attorney;
Kyle Burton, in his official capacity as Mille Lacs County Sheriff,

Defendants-Appellants,

County of Mille Lacs, Minnesota,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
CIVIL NO. 17-cv-05155-SRN-LIB

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ERICA MADORE AND KYLE BURTON**

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

Scott G. Knudson (#141987)

Scott M. Flaherty (#388354)

2200 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 977-8400

KELLEY, WOLTER & SCOTT, P.A.

Douglas A. Kelley (#54525)

Steven E. Wolter (#170707)

Brett D. Kelley (#397526)

Perry F. Sekus (#309412)

Stacy L. Bettison (#315886)

Garrett S. Stadler (#402831)

Center Village Offices, Suite 2530

431 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, MN 55415

(612) 371-9090

*Attorneys for Appellant Erica Madore,
Mille Lacs County Attorney*

*Attorneys for Appellant Kyle Burton,
Mille Lacs County Sheriff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard of Review	19
II. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Any Claim of Alleged Interference with Appellees’ Inherent Tribal or Federally-Delegated Law Enforcement Authority.	20
A. No federal question jurisdiction exists because Plaintiffs have no cause of action under the Constitution or any federal law or treaty.	21
1. There is no constitutional source for Plaintiffs’ federal question jurisdiction.	22
2. There is no federal common law conferring Appellees with a private right of action against the County Attorney or Sheriff.....	23
3. TLOA does not confer a right to sue the County Attorney or Sheriff.	26
4. No Treaty provides federal question jurisdiction.	29
III. The District Court’s Declaration is Advisory as to the Band’s Inherent Law Enforcement Authority.	31
IV. The District Court Erred in Expanding the Band’s Inherent Tribal Law Enforcement Authority Beyond the Bounds of Existing Supreme Court Precedent.	34
A. Tribal sovereignty is limited.	36

B.	The district court’s declaration grants the Band authority beyond what <i>Cooley</i> contemplates.....	38
1.	<i>Cooley</i> affirmed inherent tribal authority in specific circumstances distinguishable here.....	38
2.	The district court’s relief swallows the second <i>Montana</i> exception.....	41
3.	The district court’s application of <i>Cooley</i> across the reservation is overly expansive.....	43
C.	The district court’s declaration confuses the power to exclude with the health-and-safety exception.	46
D.	The district court’s policy justifications fall within the purview of Congress, not the judiciary.	48
V.	The District Court’s Open-Ended Declaration of the Band’s Inherent Authority Will Unduly Burden County Law Enforcement and Violate Principles of Federalism.	49
A.	The district court invites what is analogous to an ongoing federal audit of County law enforcement, in violation of federalism principles.	50
B.	The declaration is improvident given Minnesota’s status as a Public Law 280 state.	52
VI.	The District Court’s Declaration Violates the Guarantee Clause.	57
	CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Superior Court</i> , 148 P.3d 1126 (Cal. 2006)	59
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	22
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	44, 45
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1335 (2020).....	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	32
<i>Barnes v. Kansas City Off. of Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 185 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1950).....	31
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	45
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	44, 53
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	31, 32
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	24
<i>Coffman v. Breeze Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 316 (1945)	2, 31
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Holder</i> , No. 11-3028 (E.D. Wash., filed June 22, 2011)	29

<i>Fogie v. Thorn Americas, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 21, 22
<i>Hester v. Redwood Cnty.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 934 (D. Minn. 2012)	5
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	33
<i>Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of Bishop Cmty. of Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)	2, 18, 25
<i>Kerpen v. Met. Washington Airports Auth.</i> , 907 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2018).....	60
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	20
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Integrity Land Title Co.</i> , 721 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 186 U.S. 553 (1903).....	23
<i>Longie v. Spirit Lake Tribe</i> , 400 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeno Indians v. Jewell</i> , 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	31
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	20, 25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	49

<i>Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe et al. v. Walsh et al.</i> , Appeal No. 21-1138 (Docketed Jan. 20, 2021)	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	44, 45
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 57
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	3, 50
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022)	3, 54, 55
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	5, 36, 37
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	20
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ponca Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. Cont’l. Carbon Co.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (W.D. Okla. 2006)	21
<i>Reg’l Home Health Care, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 19 F.4th 1043 (8th Cir. 2021).....	2, 31, 33
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	50
<i>Safe St. Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971)	50
<i>State ex rel. Huddleston v. Sawyer</i> , 932 P.2d 1145 (Ore. 1997)	60

<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 937 N.W.2d 418 (Minn. 2020).....	47, 48
<i>Straights and Gays for Equal. v. Osseo Area Schools-Dist. No.</i> 279, 540 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	3, 47
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold</i> <i>Eng’g, P. C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	55
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	28
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1638 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 919 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 947 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Finn</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1305 (D. Minn. 1995)	53
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	49
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005)	10, 47
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	36
<i>Walker v. Rushing</i> , 898 F.2d 672 (8th Cir. 1990)	54

<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	53
--	----

<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Pet. 515 (1832).....	36
---	----

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. §1151	5
18 U.S.C. §1152.....	13, 26, 30
18 U.S.C. §1153.....	13, 26
18 U.S.C. §1162	3, 5, 53
18 U.S.C. §1162(d).....	13, 26, 53
25 U.S.C. §1321(a)(2)	13, 26
25 U.S.C. §2801(note).....	26
25 U.S.C. §305e.....	28
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1, 21, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. §1337.....	25
28 U.S.C. §1343(i)(3)(4)	25
28 U.S.C. §1362.....	1, 21
Indian Arts and Crafts Amendments Act of 2010, Title I of Pub. L. No. 111-211, 124 Stat. 2258, 2258-2261	27
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-04	58
Indian Law Enforcement Reform Act, 25 U.S.C. §2801, <i>et seq.</i> ..	13, 28
Minn. Stat. §382.02	14
Minn. Stat. §388.051, subd. (1)(3).....	12

Minn. Stat. §626.84, subd. 1(c).....	7
Minn. Stat. §626.84, subd. 1(f)	7
Minn. Stat. §626.90	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. §626.90, subd. 2(b).....	6, 56
Minn. Stat. §626.90, subd. 2(c)	6
Minn. Stat. §626.90, subd. 2(c)(1)-(3).....	56
Minn. Stat. §626.90, subd. 5.....	12
Pub. L. 111-211 at §206.....	26
Pub. L. 111-211 at §5(d)(codified at 25 U.S.C. §305e)	28
Pub. L. 280, 67 Stat. 588 (Aug. 15, 1953)(codified as 18 U.S.C. §1162)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Cherokees, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799, 803	30
Treaty with the Chippewa of Mississippi, March 12, 1867, 16 Stat. 719.....	30
Treaty with the Chippewa, Feb. 22, 1855, 10 Stat. 1165.....	29
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Title II of Pub. L. No. 111- 211, 124 Stat. 2258, 2261-2301.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3.	23
U.S. Const. art. III, §2	21
U.S. Const. art. IV, §4	3, 57
Rules and Regulations	
25 C.F.R. Part 12	28
85 Fed. Reg. 5462, 5464 (Jan. 20, 2020)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	16

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....	63
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)	14
Fed. R. Civ. App. P. 4(a)(1)	1
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 3.8.....	12

Other Authorities

ABA Standards of Criminal Justice Relating to the Prosecutorial Function 3-1.2(a)-(b)	12
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Cases Under the Guarantee Clause Should be Justiciable</i> , 65 U. COLO. L. REV. 849 (1994)	60
